

No. 19-55616

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID CASSIRER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA
COLLECTION FOUNDATION,**
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

No. 2:05-cv-03459-JFW
Hon. John F. Walter, Judge

**MOTION OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SRIVIDYA PANCHALAM
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CATHERINE Z. YSRAEL (SBN 162498)
BEN CONWAY
Deputy Attorneys General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Tel: (213) 269-6212
Email: Catherine.Ysrael@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of
California*

July 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Statement of Interest	1
Argument	2
I. The District Court Misapplied California’s “Governmental Interest” Test	2
A. The District Court Misidentified the Relevant Laws	2
B. California’s Interests Will be More Substantially Impaired	5
1. Because many wrongs occurred in multiple jurisdictions, the Painting’s current location is not as important	5
2. California’s modern law on recovering stolen art from museums outweighs Spain’s older adverse possession law	7
3. California’s specific law on recovering stolen art from museums should supersede Spain’s general adverse possession law	10
4. Applying California law will achieve maximum attainment of underlying purpose of all laws based on the parties’ expectations	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> 153 F.Supp.3d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	3
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> 737 F.3d (9th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> 824 Fed. Appx. 452 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017)	1, 14
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co. Holdings</i> 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> 48 Cal. 4th 68 (2010)	6
<i>Naftzger v. American Numismatic Society</i> 42 Cal. App. 4th 421 (1996)	8
<i>Offshore Rental, Inc. v. Cont’l Oil Co.</i> 22 Cal. 3d 157 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rustico v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.</i> 993 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Suburban Motors, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Ato. Ins. Co.</i> 218 Cal.App.3d 1354 (1990)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum Pasadena</i> 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
STATUTES	
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 338(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 338(c)(5)	3, 4, 11, 12
Uniform Commercial Code	
§ 2-403	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article V, § 13	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Assembly Bill 2765 (2010)	3, 4, 7, 12
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act, H.R. 6130, 114th Cong. (2016).....	9
Spanish Civil Code Article 1955	<i>passim</i>
